Tuesday, May 22 2018

MEDIA RELEASE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE MALAYSIA

PAYMENT OF INTEREST FOR 1MDB

| have been informed by the Deputy Treasurer-General, Datuk Siti Zauyah binti Md Desa that among the most urgent
items to be resolved in my first days of office is the payment of interest for 1MDB borrowings. This is because the
amount of RM143.75 million is due to be paid by 1MDB on 30 May 2018.

| have also been informed that Arul Kanda remains as the President and CEO of 1MDB until 30 June 2018. Arul Kanda
has to date insisted that 1MDB is fully able to service its debt obligations. Therefore, | have given instructions for Arul
Kanda to brief and clarify if 1MDB is able to pay the above sum due next week.

| have also requested to meet the Directors of 1MDB, Dato’ Kamal Mohd Ali and Dato’ Norazman Ayob to brief the
Ministry on the state of affairs in 1MDB.

We are extremely concerned with regards to the above because | have been informed by the Ministry of Finance (MoF)
officials that the MoF has been bailing out 1TMDB’s debt service obligations since April 2017.

Based on the list of payments (per Appendix 1 below) by the MoF on behalf of 1MDB has amounted to RM6.98 billion.
The sum includes payments made to IPIC as part of the Settlement Agreement amounting to RM5.05 billion.

The above confirms the public suspicion that 1IMDB had essentially deceived Malaysians by claiming that they have
been paid via a “successful rationalization exercise”. All these while it has been the MoF who has bailed out 1MDB.

Worse, the list of payments to date only involves interest, coupon payments and the advance from IPIC. They have yet
to take into account the billions of ringgit of debt which will be due from the year 2022.

| have also been informed that besides the RM143.75 million due at the end of this month, another RM810.21 million
worth of interest is due between the months of September and November 2018.

| have instructed the officers to study in detail the debt and liabilities of 1MDB and propose measures to resolve the
crisis created by the scandal. We will also submit our findings to the 1MDB task force formed by the Prime Minister.

Appendix 1: List of Payments Made by MoF on behalf of 1MDB

No. Debt Date of Payment Amount (RM Mil)
1. 1MELL Bond Interest 19/04/2017 222.00

2. 1MEL Bond Interest 09/05/2017 230.00



10.

11.

12.

13.

IPIC Settlement

IPIC Settlement

IPIC Settlement

1MDB GIL Bond Interest
1MELL Bond Interest
1MEL Bond Interest
1MDB Sukuk Coupon
IPIC Settlement

1MDB GIL Bond Interest
1MELL Bond Interest

1MEL Bond Interest

YB Lim Guan Eng
Finance Minister

Putrajaya

22 May 2018

04/08/2017

11/08/2017

30/08/2017

08/09/2017

17/10/2017

10/11/2017

29/11/2017

22/12/2017

07/03/2018

18/04/2018

11/05/2018

TOTAL

220.00

1,199.00

1,189.50

259.38

197.73

205.98

143.75

2,442.70

260.00

197.02

208.08

6,975.14



