

MEDIA RELEASE MINISTRY OF FINANCE MALAYSIA

PAYMENT OF INTEREST FOR 1MDB

I have been informed by the Deputy Treasurer-General, Datuk Siti Zauyah binti Md Desa that among the most urgent items to be resolved in my first days of office is the payment of interest for 1MDB borrowings. This is because the amount of RM143.75 million is due to be paid by 1MDB on 30 May 2018.

I have also been informed that Arul Kanda remains as the President and CEO of 1MDB until 30 June 2018. Arul Kanda has to date insisted that 1MDB is fully able to service its debt obligations. Therefore, I have given instructions for Arul Kanda to brief and clarify if 1MDB is able to pay the above sum due next week.

I have also requested to meet the Directors of 1MDB, Dato' Kamal Mohd Ali and Dato' Norazman Ayob to brief the Ministry on the state of affairs in 1MDB.

We are extremely concerned with regards to the above because I have been informed by the Ministry of Finance (MoF) officials that the MoF has been bailing out 1MDB's debt service obligations since April 2017.

Based on the list of payments (per Appendix 1 below) by the MoF on behalf of 1MDB has amounted to RM6.98 billion. The sum includes payments made to IPIC as part of the Settlement Agreement amounting to RM5.05 billion.

The above confirms the public suspicion that 1MDB had essentially deceived Malaysians by claiming that they have been paid via a "successful rationalization exercise". All these while it has been the MoF who has bailed out 1MDB.

Worse, the list of payments to date only involves interest, coupon payments and the advance from IPIC. They have yet to take into account the billions of ringgit of debt which will be due from the year 2022.

I have also been informed that besides the RM143.75 million due at the end of this month, another RM810.21 million worth of interest is due between the months of September and November 2018.

I have instructed the officers to study in detail the debt and liabilities of 1MDB and propose measures to resolve the crisis created by the scandal. We will also submit our findings to the 1MDB task force formed by the Prime Minister.

Appendix 1: List of Payments Made by MoF on behalf of 1MDB

No.	Debt	Date of Payment	Amount (RM Mil)
1.	1MELL Bond Interest	19/04/2017	222.00
2.	1MEL Bond Interest	09/05/2017	230.00

		TOTAL	6,975.14
13.	1MEL Bond Interest	11/05/2018	208.08
12.	1MELL Bond Interest	18/04/2018	197.02
11.	1MDB GIL Bond Interest	07/03/2018	260.00
10.	IPIC Settlement	22/12/2017	2,442.70
9.	1MDB Sukuk Coupon	29/11/2017	143.75
8.	1MEL Bond Interest	10/11/2017	205.98
7.	1MELL Bond Interest	17/10/2017	197.73
6.	1MDB GIL Bond Interest	08/09/2017	259.38
5.	IPIC Settlement	30/08/2017	1,189.50
4.	IPIC Settlement	11/08/2017	1,199.00
3.	IPIC Settlement	04/08/2017	220.00

YB Lim Guan Eng Finance Minister Putrajaya 22 May 2018

1